
Welcome back to the beginning of the 

Summer term. We hope that you all 

had a healthy Easter break. The school 

building seems very quiet and empty 

without you all, but we hope that if we 

all continue to follow the guidance, it 

won’t be for too much longer. We’ve all 

had to adapt to new ways of working 

and I wanted to say what an amazing 

job you are all doing supporting your 

child’s wellbeing and learning during 

this time. 

Thank you for your feedback on our 

home learning opportunities that have 

been uploaded to our website 

www.abacusprimaryschool.co.uk 

these will go on at the end of each week, so that they are all ready for the new week.  

We know things are difficult right now. Please remember that there are all sorts of lessons and skills  you can 

teach. Whatever learning you’re making happen at home, we thank you. We will use all our skills and expertise to 

support your children when they return to school. What we need right now is for the children to be in the best 

place for learning when they arrive back at school. Please share your calm, your love, your connection, your hu-

mour and your care. These are the greatest gifts you can give to your children right now. 

Class Email Class Email 

Red Class redclass@abacus.essex.sch.uk Black Class blackclass@abacus.essex.sch.uk 

Orange Class orangeclass@abacus.essex.sch.uk White Class whiteclass@abacus.essex.sch.uk 

Yellow Class yellowclass@abacus.essex.sch.uk Gold Class goldclass@abacus.essex.sch.uk 

Turquoise Class turquoiseclass@abacus.essex.sch.uk Silver Class silverclass@abacus.essex.sch.uk 

Green Class greenclass@abacus.essex.sch.uk Purple Class purpleclass@abacus.essex.sch.uk 

Lilac Class lilacclass@abacus.essex.sch.uk   
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A lovely comment sent to our Facebook 

page: Just wanted to say a big thank you for 

the yummy cupcake I picked up after my 

run this morning. Made my day. What a 

lovely gesture enjoy your St George’s 

Day. 

On Thursday we celebrated St 

George’s Day with cake! The chil-

dren in school baked cakes and 

decorated them. We set up a ta-

ble outside our school for mem-

bers of our school community to 

come and collect, along with local 

residents. I think we can all safely 

say they were a big hit! A huge 

well done to Keira, our St 

George’s team captain, who sent 

in a video message to teach us 

facts about St. George.  

We are all really missing you all . Keep an eye on our school website 

www.abacusprimaryschool.co.uk and our school Facebook page for 

a special message that we have put together for you.   

We are using our Facebook page and website to regularly communi-

cate and upload learning opportunities.  



Your children’s library favourites are now online! 
 

Essex Library Services are bringing our popular rhyme times, story times 

and crafts online with videos featuring our library stars from across Essex. 

Families can enjoy sharing stories, join in with actions and sing along to fa-

vourite nursery rhymes, and be in-

spired to build, craft and create. 

We’ll share these children’s videos 

on Twitter and Facebook through-

out the week. You’ll find links to 

any rhymetime and story time or 

any craft time you may have missed 

on our website. For more infor-

mation read the full story on our 

website. 

Dear Parents 

On behalf of the governing body I would like to thank you for the support you have given Mrs Blakeley and her 
staff during this very challenging time. We have heard about the heartfelt thank you notes, gifts of chocolates 
and words of encouragement. These acts of kindness mean a great deal. 

The class activities on the website, provided and updated by the staff, look like great fun and are hopefully keep-
ing your children engaged in learning at home. The teachers are working hard to keep in touch with pupils striv-
ing to keep the children motivated and looking forward to returning to school. 

We understand how hard it is for every family to be in lockdown. School holidays can be a challenge keeping chil-
dren engaged, let alone having to stay at home with very little freedom to go out or to meet friends and extend-
ed family. We look forward to reopening the school when the government considers it appropriate to do so. Mrs 
Blakeley will discuss with the governing body possible scenarios for a staggered return once we have confirma-
tion from the government. Decisions will be made based on what would be manageable for our school site to 
maintain social distancing. 

The governors continue to monitor the School Development Plan with several visits taking place in the spring 
term. Governors have scrutinised progress records and questioned staff about the progress of groups of pupils, 
met with subject leaders to discuss provision, looked at pupils’ work to gauge standards, met with pupils about 
their learning and completed H&S audits. On my most recent visit I was impressed with the development of the 
curriculum. The children’s displayed work buzz with creativity in a range of subjects and show that the staff have 
taken on board the drive across the country to enhance and embed a stimulating curriculum. We have recently 
had an online governors’ meeting with Mrs Blakeley updating us on the current situation and we approved the 
school budget for 2020/21. 

Keep safe and treasure your families. 

Jan Myers 

Chair of Governors. 
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Things to talk about at home… 

Have you ever played on a video or computer game? If so, what was it? Did you enjoy it? If not, 

would you like to play on one? 

Why do you think video games are as popular as they are? 

Do you prefer video games, or real-life games? Talk about why. 


